project, of N$14.7 million per million m3 of water, at 2015 prices. Assuming 6% inflation to

the start of the operational period in 2022, and valuing cash flows in real terms from then on,

results in a net valuation of N$244 million (N$0.07/kWh) for the increase in extractable

groundwater stocks.

Applying individual shifts to key variables gives an indication of the model sensitivity. As

previously mentioned, conservative assumptions have been applied in respect of the recharge

rate, and accessibility ratio. Their equivalence is shown for shifts which would effectively

double or half the amount of groundwater to be valued. An increase in the recharge rate

could easily be justified by evidence from recent studies. Increasing the accessibility ratio,

assuming a fixed water supply infrastructure, would be equivalent to applying a non-zero

valuation to the remaining groundwater stocks, and could also be justified on this basis.

Kommentiert [C10]: What rate of re-growth is used in the
assumption after year 20? Or is it assumed that reversion to
a bush encroached state will occur within a single year?

55

Sensitivity Analysis for groundwater recharge

Base Case  194,503,989 0.052

Variable Shift NPV (N$) N$/kWh

Rainfall (550mm/year) -20% 173,001,452 0.047

+20% 315,971,896 0.086

Water Price (N$14.7) -20% 195,589,338 0.053

+20% 293,384,008 0.080

Aftercare Rate (100%) 75% 162,665,499 0.044

50% 105,503,975 0.029

Accessibility (10%) 5% 65,773,618 0.018

20% 601,912,784 0.163

Bushed Thinned Land Recharge
Rate (2%)

1.5% 65,773,618 0.018

3% 601,912,784 0.163

Table 16: Sensitivity Analysis for groundwater recharge

Tourism

¢ƘŜ ǘƻǳǊƛǎƳ ƛƴŘǳǎǘǊȅ ƛǎ ŀƴ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎƛƴƎƭȅ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŀƴǘ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ ƛƴ bŀƳƛōƛŀΩǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅΦ Lǘ ƛǎ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ

a rich resource of landscapes and wildlife, both of which can be impacted by bush

encroachment. For those with aesthetic objectives, dense bush can make it difficult to see

animals, and changes the nature of the landscape. Other tourists with consumptive objectives

may find reduced success, when hunting for example. There is a lack of research on

quantifying the impacts of bush encroachment on tourism. The NNF regional study (Birch and